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Key Stock Data 

 Bloomberg / Reuters TATA IN / TISC.BO 

 Sector Metal & Mining 

 Shares o/s (mn) 1,204 

 Market cap. (Rs mn) 1,759,580 

 Market cap. (US$ mn) 25,405 

 3-m daily average value (Rs mn) 2,837.3 

 52-week high / low Rs1,481 / 343 

 Sensex / Nifty 55,437 / 16,529 

BUY TP Rs1,735 
CMP Rs1,461
  
 
 

Profitability strong; deleveraging to continue 

 

 

Tata Steel 
Potential upside / downside +23% 

Summary 

Tata Steel reported sharp recovery in EBIDTA in Q1FY22 despite weak volumes. India 

sales volumes fell 11% QoQ to 4.15 mn tonnes as Covid-19 second wave affected 

demand. Nevertheless, its India operations EBITDA/t increased 28% QoQ to Rs33,604 

and European operations EBITDA/t increased 36% QoQ to Rs6,590 on higher 

realizations. Consolidated net debt declined Rs59 bn QoQ to Rs739 bn ($2 bn 

deleveraging is likely in FY22 despite growth capex given upswing in steel cycle). 

We raise our FY22 EBITDA estimate by 6% given higher than expected in Q1FY22 

EBITDA. We broadly maintain our FY23 estimates. We raise our SOTP-based target price 

to Rs1,735 (earlier Rs1,329) as we raise our Indian operations multiple to 7x from (6x 

earlier) on strong visibility of company’s expansion and deleveraging plans.  

Key Highlights and Investment Rationale 

 Free cash flows strong; expansion on track: Despite working capital increase of  

Rs83 bn and capex of Rs20 bn, its free cash flow was strong at Rs36 bn.  Its 5 mtpa 

expansion continues to progress well while it has fast-tracked 6 mtpa pellet plant and 

CRM mill (completion likely by H1FY22).  Total capex outlay for FY22 is likely at Rs100-

120 bn. 

 Subsidiary performances also strong: TSE EBITDA improved 20% QoQ to Rs15 bn 

despite flattish sales volumes at 2.7 mn tonnes. Tata Steel BSL registered its highest 

ever quarterly EBITDA of Rs31 bn (EBITDA/t of Rs.27,856). Even Tata Steel Long 

Products registered its highest ever quarterly EBITDA of Rs6 bn (EBITDA/t of 

Rs.34,286). 

 Outlook: After a strong profitability beat in Q1FY22, we expect H2FY22 to be stronger 

for Tata Steel India operations as Chinese steel curbs are likely to keep steel prices 

firm. Also, we believe strong profitability  and restructuring at its European operations 

will lead to further fall in net debt over FY22-FY23 even though Tata Steel will continue 

to pursue growth capex in India. Hence, we maintain our BUY rating on the stock. 

 

 EBITDA (Rs bn)  FY22E FY23E 

 IDBI Capital  476  380 

 Consensus  540   398 

 % difference  (11.9)  (4.6) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 V/s Consensus 

 Promoters 34.4 

 FII 21.9 

 DII 19.1 

 Public 24.6 

Financial snapshot (Rs mn) 

Year FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Revenue  15,76,690   14,89,717   15,62,942   17,10,207   16,51,578  

EBITDA 2,93,833  1,78,276  3,05,043  4,75,914  3,79,494  

EBITDA (%) 18.6  12.0  19.5  27.8  23.0  

Adj. PAT  93,083   61,020   92,330  2,25,343  1,58,406  

EPS (Rs) 81.2  53.3  80.6   196.8   138.4  

EPS Growth (%) 16.9  (34.4) 51.3   144.1  (29.7) 

PE (x) 17.7  26.9  17.8  7.3  10.4  

Dividend Yield (%) 0.7  0.9  0.3  0.4  0.7  

EV/EBITDA (x) 8.6  15.1  7.6  4.6  5.4  

RoE (%) 14.3  8.6  12.5  26.5  15.3  

RoCE (%) 12.4  4.7  11.1  21.1  14.9  

Source: IDBI Capital Research;  

August 13, 2021 

  -1m -3m -12m 

Absolute 19.1   24.0   252.3 

 Rel to Sensex 13.3   10.1   207.9 

 Price Performance (%) 

 Shareholding Pattern (%) 

Bhavesh Chauhan | bhavesh.chauhan@idbicapital.com | +91-22-2217 1849      Mansi Korlekar | mansi.korlekar@idbicapital.com | +91-22- 2217 1854 
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Exhibit 1: Quarterly Snapshot (Rs mn) 

Financial snapshot Q1FY22 Q4FY21 QoQ (%) Q1FY21 YoY (%) 

Net Sales 5,33,718 4,99,774  6.8  2,54,745 109.5  

Total expenditure 3,72,613 3,57,933  4.1  2,49,353  49.4  

EBITDA  1,61,106   1,41,841   13.6  5,392   2,887.7  

EBITDA margin (%) 30.2% 28.4% 180bps 2.1% 2807bps 

Interest 18,114 18,663  (2.9) 20,064  (9.7) 

Depreciation 23,245 23,924  (2.8) 21,747  6.9  

PBT  1,20,769   1,01,976   18.4  (33,806)  (457.2) 

Tax  23,084  21,950   5.2  12,675   82.1  

PAT  97,683  71,619   36.4  (46,481)  (310.2) 

Diluted EPS  85.3   62.6   36.4   (40.6)  (310.2) 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 2: Actual vs estimates (Rs mn) 

 
Q1FY22E  Q1FY22A % Variance 

Net sales 4,90,690 5,33,718  8.8  

EBTIDA 1,40,209 1,61,106 14.9  

Margin (%) 28.6  30.2  161bps 

PAT 80,015 97,683 22.1  

Dil. EPS 69.9  85.3  22.1  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 3: Geographical sales mix  Exhibit 4: Standalone EBIDTA/tonne jumped 5x YoY 

  
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 5: Tata Steel Europe EBIDTA/tonne improves Exhibit 6: Net debt continues to fall 

  
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Conference call highlights 

 In western steel market prices were robust with supply lagging demand recovery, also there is increase in 

production cost as recent spike in raw material prices. 

 Chinese government is focusing on controlling commodity price speculation whereas  Indian steel mills are facing 

pricing pressure due to high input cost and further less likely to reduce steel prices. 

 In Q1FY22 Indian steel demand shrank by 14% QOQ due to seasonality and temporary weakness in various steel 

consuming sectors with local lockdowns. 

 Company received shareholder approval for merger of Tata Steel BSL with Tata Steel. 

 Iron ore price had moved up by $50/tonnes  QoQ in Q1FY22, but soften in last few weeks and hard coking coal 

jumped by $80/tonnes QoQ in Q1FY22 

 Domestic steel price were soft during July’21, currently domestic steel price are at 20% discount of international 

steel price. Q2FY22 domestic realization are likely to be higher by Rs3,000/tonne QoQ. 

 Company increased exports to 16% of total sales to counter the muted demand in domestic market. In Q2FY22 

exports are expected to be 20% of total sale as export markets are stronger than domestic market. 

 Company focuses on adding 1 mn tonne in Indian operation in term of steel volumes. 

 In Europe, steel demand continues to recover, company’s steel production in Europe remain stable 

 In Q2FY22 coking coal price have increased by $30/tonnes on QoQ basis both in India and Europe. Also iron ore price 

have increased by $10/tonne on QoQ in Europe in Q2FY22. 

 Europe HRC prices are expected increase by $200-250/tonnes in Q2FY22. 

 Company has prepaid GBP 0.5 mn debt in Europe. 

 In Europe one off cost is GBP14 mn (Rs140cr). 
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Exhibit 7: Change in estimates 

 
                   FY22E                    FY23E 

 
   Old New (%) Chg Old New (%) Chg 

Revenue (Rs mn)    17,23,680 17,10,207                  (0.8) 16,51,578 16,51,578                    0.0  

EBITDA (Rs mn)    4,47,423 4,75,914                    6.4  3,79,436 3,79,494                    0.0  

EBITDA margin (%)    26 27.8 183bps 23 23.0 -2bps 

Net profit (Rs mn)    2,05,399 2,25,343                    9.7  1,58,365 1,58,406                    0.0  

EPS (Rs)    179.4 196.8                    9.7  138.3               138.4                     0.0  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 8: SOTP-based valuation 

 
FY23 EBITDA Multiple (Rs bn) 

India operations          3,11,236               7.0     21,78,649  

TSE             28,500               4.0        1,14,000  

Other operations               4,485               4.0           17,939  

CWIP @ 70%         1,36,478  

Derived enterprise value 
  

   24,47,066  

Less: Net debt  
  

      4,22,193  

Derived equity value 
  

   20,24,873  

Target price (Rs/share) 
  

           1,769  
 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Financial Summary 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Profit & Loss Account  (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Net sales 14,89,717  15,62,942  17,10,207  16,51,578  

Growth (%) (5.5) 4.9  9.4  (3.4) 

Operating expenses (13,11,441) (12,57,899) (12,34,293) (12,72,084) 

EBITDA  1,78,276   3,05,043   4,75,914   3,79,494  

Growth (%) -39.3  71.1   56.0  -20.3 

Depreciation (87,077) (92,336) (93,260) (94,192) 

EBIT 91,199   2,12,706   3,82,655   2,85,302  

Interest paid (75,807) (76,067) (74,926) (73,802) 

Other income 18,220   8,956   9,046   9,136  

Pre-tax profit (15,684)  1,35,164   3,16,774   2,20,636  

Tax  25,529  (56,539) (95,032) (66,191) 

Effective tax rate (%)  162.8  41.8  30.0  30.0  

Share in Associates  1,880   3,273   3,601   3,961  

Net profit 11,725  81,898   2,25,343   1,58,406  

Exceptional items (49,296) (10,432)  -   -  

Adjusted net profit 61,020  92,330   2,25,343   1,58,406  

Growth (%)  (34.4)  51.3  144.1   (29.7) 

Shares o/s (mn) 1,145  1,145  1,145  1,145  

 

 

Cash Flow Statement (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Pre-tax profit (15,684) 1,35,164  3,16,774   2,20,636  

Depreciation 87,077  92,336  93,260  94,192  

Tax paid (11,070) (59,816) (95,032) (66,191) 

Chg in working capital (32,422) 2,45,281  (26,773) 20,143  

Other operating activities (14,724) 60,105   -   -  

Cash flow from operations (a) 13,177  4,73,071  2,88,228   2,68,780  

Capital expenditure (1,96,720) (99,687) (1,20,000)  (1,20,000) 

Chg in investments 23,003   6,536   -   -  

Other investing activities  -   -   -   -  

Cash flow from investing (b) (1,73,717) (93,151) (1,20,000)  (1,20,000) 

Equity raised/(repaid)  -  527   -   -  

Debt raised/(repaid) 2,21,446  (4,08,807) (1,00,000)  (1,00,000) 

Dividend (incl. tax) (17,874)  (4,469)  (7,150) (10,726) 

Chg in minorities  4,101  10,104   3,601   3,961  

Other financing activities  -   -   -   -  

Cash flow from financing (c) 2,07,674  (4,02,645) (1,03,550)  (1,06,765) 

Net chg in cash (a+b+c) 47,134  (22,725) 64,679  42,015  
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Balance Sheet (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Net fixed assets 15,40,475  15,47,826  15,74,566  16,00,374  

Investments 41,166  34,630  34,630  34,630  

Other non-curr assets  3,69,545   2,70,297   3,00,839   3,35,046  

Current assets  5,53,009   6,02,119   6,31,851   6,40,777  

Inventories  3,10,687   3,32,764   3,25,503   3,14,345  

Sundry Debtors 78,849  95,398  84,339  81,448  

Cash and Bank 80,547  57,822  93,099   1,01,895  

Loans and advances  -   -   -   -  

Total assets 25,04,195  24,54,872  25,41,886  26,10,827  

a         

Shareholders’ funds  7,35,763   7,42,388   9,60,580  11,08,260  

Share capital 11,449  11,976  11,976  11,976  

Reserves & surplus  7,24,314   7,30,412   9,48,604  10,96,284  

Total Debt 11,32,895   7,24,088   6,24,088   5,24,088  

Secured loans 11,32,895   7,24,088   6,24,088   5,24,088  

Unsecured loans  -   -   -   -  

Other liabilities  1,84,907   2,47,028   2,60,944   2,76,111  

Curr Liab & prov  4,24,764   7,08,671   6,63,578   6,69,671  

Current liabilities  4,08,128   6,61,418   6,16,325   6,22,417  

Provisions 16,637  47,253  47,253  47,253  

Total liabilities 17,42,566  16,79,788  15,48,610  14,69,870  

Total equity & liabilities 25,04,195  24,54,872  25,41,886  26,10,827  

Book Value (Rs) 643 648 839 968 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

 

Financial Ratios 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 53.3  80.6   196.8   138.4  

Adj. EPS growth (%) (34.4) 51.3   144.1  (29.7) 

EBITDA margin (%) 12.0  19.5  27.8  23.0  

Pre-tax margin (%)  (1.1)  8.6  18.5  13.4  

ROE (%)  8.6  12.5  26.5  15.3  

ROCE (%)  4.7  11.1  21.1  14.9  

Turnover & Leverage ratios (x)         

Asset turnover (x)  0.6   0.6   0.7   0.6  

Leverage factor (x)  3.4   3.4   2.9   2.5  

Net margin (%)  4.1   5.9  13.2   9.6  

Net Debt/Equity (x)  1.4   0.9   0.6   0.4  

Working Capital & Liquidity ratio         

Inventory days  76   78   69  69  

Receivable days  19   22   18  18  

Payable days  60  103   82  72  

Valuation 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

P/E (x) 26.9 17.8 7.3 10.4 

Price / Book value (x) 2.2 2.2 1.7 1.5 

PCE (x) 11.1 8.9 5.2 6.5 

EV / Net sales (x) 1.8 1.5 1.3 1.3 

EV / EBITDA (x) 15.1 7.6 4.6 5.4 

Dividend Yield (%) 0.9 0.3 0.4 0.7 
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Notes 
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